Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Bell Projects Limited

Company number

404151

In the

High Court of Justice Birmingham District
Registry Chancery Division

Court case number
8291 of 2012

{full name of court)

(a) Insert full I'We (a)
name(s} and Richard Michael Hawes
address{es) of Deloitte LLP

administrator(s)

Bnistol BS1 6GD

3 Rivergate, Temple Quay

Dominic Lee Zoong Wong
Deloitte LLP

Four Brindleyplace
Btrmingham

B12HZ

Chrnstopher James Farnngton
1 Woodborough Road, Nottiingham NG1 3FG

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From

To

(b) Insert date (b) 21/42/2012

{b) 15/05/2013

Sgned

T

Dated

Joint LAdrmriistrator(s)
/‘5 :/-::A/-‘/ 929 /<

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there 1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

| wmmm

Richard Michael Hawes
Deloitte LLP
3 Rivergate
Temple Quay
Bnistol
BSt1 6GD
0117 9211622

DX Number DX 78170 DX Exchange

e

14/06/2013
COMPANIES HOUSE

#365

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Compantes at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




Bell Projects Limited Court Case No 8291 of 2012
(in Administration)
(“the Company”)

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.112 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 AND THE
INSOLVENCY (AMENDMENT) RULES 2010

31 May 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of advising the Creditors pursuant to an application
for an extension of the administration of the Company The report s private and confidential and may not
be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or In part, by any party for any other
purpose than that stated above.

Richard Michae! Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington were appointed
Joint Admimistrators of Bell Projects Limited on 21 June 2012 The affairs, business and property of the
Company are managed by the Joint Admunistrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personat hability

All icensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington
Deloitte LLP

3 Rivergate

Temple Quay

Bristol

BS1 6GD

Tel +44 (0)117 921 1622 Fax +44(0)117 929 2801




CONTENTS Page

1 INTRODUCTION 1
2 ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 1
3  ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT 5
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 7
5 OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 8
7  ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES 10
APPENDICES

1 Statutory information

2 Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the period from 21 December

2012 to 15 May 2013 and for the period from 21 June 2012 to 15 May 2013

3. Administrators’ time costs for the period from 21 June 2012 to 15 May 2013

Bell Projects Uimited (in Admirustration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




ABBREVIATIONS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“the Administrators”

“the Bank”, “the Secured Creditor” or

‘BOS”
‘Bell’

“the Board of Directors” “Directors” or

“Management” — Bell
HBTH
“the Court”

“‘Deloitte”

“Deloitte CFA"

“ES™

‘the Group”, “Group” or “the
Companes”

“HMRC”
‘1D’
IEPP"

“‘RPO"

“‘ROT”

“SIP2 (E&WY

“SIP7 (E&W)”

“SIP9 (E&WY"

*SIP13 (E&WY”
“Solicitors” or “Wragges”
“VAT"

“VPS®

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency
(Amendment) Rules 2010

Richard Michael Hawes, Dominic Lee Zoong Wong and
Chnstopher James Farrington of Deloitte LLP

Bank of Scotland plc

Bell Projects Limited

Stefanos Stefanou, lan Carr

Burrowfield Trust

High Court of Justice, Birmingham District Registry,
Chancery Division

Deloitte LLP

Deloitte Corporate Finance Advisory, a division of
Deloitte LLP

Edward Symmons LLP, Independent Valuers

Doyle PLC, John Doyle Employee Benefit Trust
Company Limited, John Doyle Holdings Limited, Bell
Projects Limited, BPH Realisations Limited (formerly
Blythewood Plant Hire Limited), Ibex Interiors Limited,
John Doyle Construction Limited

HM Revenue & Customs

Inter-creditor deed

The Prescribed Part of the Company’'s net property
subject to Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as
amended)

The Redundancy Payments Office

Retention of Title

Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (Engtand & Wales)
Statement of Insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
Wragge and Co LLP

Value Added Tax

VPS Limited, Secunty Agents

Bell Projects Limited (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 112 of the Rules for the purpose of
providing creditors with an update on the progress of the administration since our last report
dated 18 January 2013 “the January report”, pursuant to a request for an extension of the
administration of the Company

Given the information previously provided to creditors in our earlier reports, we have not
included detailed background information in respect of the Company and have focused on
progress of the Administration subsequent to those reports

The Administrators’ proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act on 8 August 2012 and the expiry of 8 business
days thereafter are detailed in section 2 1 below

On the basis that there remain unrealised assets of the Company, the Administrators are
seeking the approval of the secured creditor to extend the period of the Administration by 6
months, in terms of Paragraph 76{2)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act This 1s discussed further at
section 5 1 below

A schedule of statutory information in respect of the Company 1s attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

Richard Michael Hawes, Dorminic Lee Zoong Wong and Christopher James Farrington of
Deloitte were appointed Administrators of the Company by the Directors, whose details are
included with the Statutory Information at Appendix 1, on 21 June 2012, following the filing of
Notices of Appointment of Administrators by the Directors of the Company

The Court having conduct of the proceedings i1s the High Court of Justice, Birmingham District
Registry, Chancery Division (case number 8291 of 2012)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100{2) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administration, all communications with creditors,
including updates and progress reports have been posted onto a website, which was set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/daylegroup

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website was updated with a statutory
notice or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for 3 months
after being uploaded to the site

Bell Projects Limited (in Adminustration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




21

ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS

Introduction

As previously reparted to creditors, the Admunistrators concluded that there was insufficient
value placed on the assets of the Company by third parties in order to effect a restructuring of
the Company’'s considerable debt and therefore the first option under paragraph 3 of
Schedule B1 of the Act was not possible to achieve

The Administrators have performed their functions in relation to the Company in accordance
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(1)(c) which is to realise property in order to make a
distribution to one or more secured or preferential credtors

The Administrators’ proposals 1n order to achieve this objective, which were deemed
approved on 8 August 2012 following the expiration of 8 business days from the date of 1ssue
of the Adminsstrators’ Report and Proposals in accordance with Rule 2 37 of the Rules were
as set out below

As detalled in the Administrators’ proposals, due to the structure of the Group and i particular
to protect all Companies within the group VAT registration, it was necessary for certamn
dormant and non-trading companies to be placed into Admirnistration in order to protect the
Group'’s position overall against any action being taken by creditors in particular HMRC

The proposals were therefore prepared on a group basis and those stated below are in

reference to the Group as a whole and as a result refer to the “Companies” as opposed to the

“Company”

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2 the Admmistrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
companies and continue to assist any regulatory authorities with therr investigation into
the affars of the companies,

3 the Administrators be authorised to agree the clams of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors against each of the companies unless the Administrators conclude, in
their reasonable opinion, that a company will have no assets availlable for distnibution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, In relation to distributions
to unsecured creditors, if the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of each company so determine, at meetings of creditors, a
Creditors’ Committee be appointed in respect of each or any company comprising not
more than five and not less than three creditors of that company or companies,

6 that, if a Creditors' Committee 1s not appointed, the secured and preferential creditors of
each company shall be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration n
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by
the Administrators and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administrations,
calculated at the prevaling standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time
when the work 1s performed, plus VAT In addition those creditors shall also be asked to
agree the Administrators’ expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be
calculated by reference to mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff

Bell Projects Limited {in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




2.2

in attending to matters ansing in the Admimistrations, at the prevailing standard mileage
rate used by Deloitte at the time when the mtleage 1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,

7 that, f a Creditors' Committee 15 not appointed, the secured creditors of the company
shall be asked to approve the Administrators’ Pre Administration Costs as detailed in
Appendix 5 of the Administrators’ Proposals, and that the Joint Administrators be
authonsed to draw therr Costs, plus VAT, from the Administration estate,

8 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Administrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Admimstrations This may include
the distnbution of funds to unsecured credtors (provided Court permission 1s obtained)
and then the dissoluticn of the compames or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of
the companies into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation,
depending on which option will result in a better realisation for creditors,

9 that, f each or any of the companies were to be placed into CVL, the Admimistrators
propose to be appomnted Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liquidation Committee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the tme given in attending to matters
ansing In the Liquidations As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule
2 117A(2)(b) of the Rules, the creditors may nominate a different person to be
Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before the proposals are approved by
creditors For the purposes of Section 231 of the Act the Liquidators will each be
authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers either jointly or severally, and

10 In the absence of Creditors’ Committees, the secured creditors of each company’agree
that the Administrators be discharged from hability per Paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule
B1 of the Act iImmediately upon the Administrators filing their final report to creditors and
vacating office

Amendments to proposals

Followtng the 1ssuing of the Administrators’ proposals it became apparent that proposal 8§ was
incorrect The Administrators did not anticipate that there would be sufficient realisations to
enable a dividend to preferential creditors and therefore proposal 6 was amended to be as
follows

“that, if a Creditors’ Committee 1s not appointed, the secured creditors of each company shall
be asked to fix the basis of the Administrators remuneration 1n accordance with Rule
2 106(5A)(a), to be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the Administrators’ and
therr staff In attending to matters ansing in the Administrations, calculated at the prevailing
standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work I1s performed,
plus VAT In additicn those creditors shall also be asked to agree the Administrators'
expenses of which the Administrators’ expenses for mileage be calculated by reference to
mileage properly incurred by the Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing
in the Adrministrations, at the prevailing standard mileage rate used by Deloitte at the time
when the mileage i1s incurred, plus VAT where applicable,”

Administrators have obtained the approval of the basis of therr fees from the secured creditor

Bell Projects Limited (in Administration) ~ Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




2.3 Progress on and achievement of the approved proposals

We have summanised below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal

Current status

1

The Administrators have continued to manage the affars and assets of
the Company with a view to realising property in order to make a
distnbution to one or more secured or preferential creditors

Investigations into the affars of the Company and the conduct of the
Directors prior to the appointment of Administrators have been undertaken
in hine with statutory and regulatory requirements The Administrators
submitted theirr confidential report to The Insolvency Service on 4
February 2013

384

From current information, the clams of the preferential creditors total
£14,997 These clams have not been agreed as no distribution to
preferential creditors 1s anticipated

There will be no distnbutions to unsecured creditors

No Creditors’ Committee was formed in respect of the Company

Approval of the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration and expenses
has been sought and received from the secured creditor, In accordance
with Rule 2 108(5A)(a)

Approval of the drawing of the Administrators’ pre-administration costs,
being the legal fees previously reported has been sought and receved
from the secured creditor

The Administrators, on conclusion of therr obligations, will take steps to
finallse the Administration in the most expedient and cost effective
manner Based on current information it 1s likely that the Administrators
will take steps to dissolve the Company This will be kept under review as
the Administration progresses

Based on current information 1t 1s unlikely that a move to CVL will be
required for the Company as there are nsufficient funds to allow a
dvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors As noted above it 1s likely that
the Administrators will take steps to dissolve the Company

10

Not applicable as yet

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets, the status of labilites and the
estimated outcome for creditors 1s contained in the following sections of this report

Bel Projects Limited {in Admiristration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




31

3.2

33

ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendix 2 1s an abstract Receipts and Payments account covenng the period
from 21 December 2012 to 15 May 2013 together with cumulative details of the transactions
from the date of appointment, in accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

In this section, we have summansed the main asset realisations since our last report and
given an estimation of those assets yet to be realised, together with details of costs which
have been incurred but remain unpaid at this time

Asset realisations

Panners Parade

The Administrators have recovered rental income of £8,044 in respect of seven residential
properties and a commercial property at Panners Parade, Great Notley These realisations
are In line with the rental agreements

St Francis House

The Administrators have also recovered service charge income of £7,195 in respect of a
freehold property named St Francis House in Great Ashby The costs in relation to the on-
going maintenance of the property have been in excess of the service charges applied

The service charges have been based upon the actual maintenance costs incurred for the
property and a management fee of 10% has been added

We have received bank mterest (gross) of £4 and sundry debtors of £60

Estimated future realisations

Panners Parade

The auction of the property at Panners Parade, Great Notley, Braintree in Essex was held on
23 May 2013 The property was sold for £540,000, ahead of its reserve pnce We are
awaiting the completion of the sale and anticipate that we will be in receipt of the proceeds
within 6 weeks

The Admintstrators will continue to recover rental income for the property untll the sale of the
freehold interest has been completed We are currently reviewing the position regarding any
outstanding service charge recoveries that may be due to the company

St Francis House

The Company retains title over the overall freehold and remains the responsible landlord for
the property We have been working with our solicitors to achieve a sale of the freehold to the
lessees of the vetennary hosprtal on the ground floor The veteninary hospital has the benefit
of an option to acquire the freehold interest in the whole of the buitding for the sum of £1
There has been some delay in concluding this matter as the management of the vetennary

Bell Projects Limited (in Adrministration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




3.4

35

hospital s seeking advice in relation to the service charges account and has yet to complete
the documentation to complete the transfer

The Administrators are reviewing whether they are able to recover service charges in order to
recoup costs incurred on utiltties, cleaning and maintenance

Costs Incurred

Since the January report, the Administrators have made the following payments in relation to
the on-going holding and maintenance costs for the freehold and leasehold properties [n this
regard, agent's disbursements of £3,765 20 have been incurred together with insurance and
health and safety costs of £5,705 92 1In addition, internet and utihities expenses of £612 99
have been paid The Administrators have incurred costs in respect of assistance with the
marketing and sale of the freehold properties which include legal fees and disbursements of
£2,562 65 In addition professional fees of £1,290, property maintenance costs of £3,900 and
service charge costs of £550 have been paid In respect of the on-going management of the
tenanted freehold properties.

A full analysis of costs 1s included in Appendix 2 of this report

Estimated outcome for creditors

Based upon the expected floating charge realisations there will be no funds available after the
deduction of the costs of realisation to enable a dividend to the preferential and unsecured
creditors

We anticipate making a distribution to the Bank under its fixed charge, once we are n receipt
of the proceeds from the sale of Panners Parade We are in the process of quantifying the
outstanding costs and due to the on-going obhgation to maintain the freehold property at St
Francis House, it 1s difficult to provide an accurate estimate of the anticipated distnbution at
this stage

Bell Projects Limited (in Adminsstration} — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




41

4.2

43

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

As previously reported, the Company has granted a debenture to BOS and 1s party to a cross
group guarantee in favour of BOS

The Company's bank debt at the date of the appointment of the Administrators, and as set out
in Statement of Affairs, can be summansed as follows

Term Loan / Plant Facility / Working Capital Facility £1,565,620
Overdraft £6,858,620

The Adminustrators anticipate making a distribution to the Bank shortly however until the
transfer of the freehold interest in St Francis House has been completed, it 1s difficult to
provide the exact timing or quantum of any distnbution due to the on-going obligatton to
maintain the property The Administrators will be able to provide an estimate of the
distnbutable amount once the transfer has been completed and the remaming costs and
expenses of the Administration are known

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statements of Affairs totalled
£14 997 The Administrators do not anticipate that there will be sufficient realisations to
enable a dividend to preferential creditors

Prescnbed Part

The Prescribed Pan (section 1768A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
applies where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs to be set aside for unsecured
creditors This equates to

e 50% of net property up to £10,000,
e Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+« Subject to a maximum of £600,000

There are nsufficient realisations 1n the Company and therefore the Prescribed Part does not
apply

Unsecured creditors

The unsecured credtors’ position as at 21 June 2012 per the Directors’ Statement of Affairs
{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 1s £5,500,000

After discharging the costs of the Administration, there will nct be sufficient realisations from
floating charge assets to pay a dwvdend to the unsecured creditors of the Company

Bell Projects Limited (in Admunistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




5.1

5.2

§3

54

5.5

56

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the imitial appointment period

Please be advised that the Administrators are seeking the approval of the secured creditor to
extend the Administration for a perod of 6 monihs from 20 June 2013 The extension will
allow the collection of rental Income and service charges, the conclusion of the sale of
Panners Parade and the transfer of the freehold interest in St Francis House Once the asset
reahsations are concluded, the Administrators will need to settle the cutstanding costs and
expenses of the Administration pricr to making a distribution to the secured creditor

Investigations

As part of the Administrators’ statutory duties, an investigation into the conduct of the
Company Directors was completed

In this regard, a confidential report was submitted to The Insolvency Service on 4 February
2013

SIP2 - Initial Assessment of Potential Recoveries

As part of our duties as Administrators, we are obliged shortly after our appointment to review
all of the information available to us and conduct an inihal assessment of whether there are
any matters that might lead to a recovery for the benefit of creditors This initial assessment
included enquines into any potential claims that may be brought against parties either
connected to or who have had past dealings with the Company

Having completed this review, we identified no further avenues of recovery

if you have any information that you feel we should be made aware of In relation to the above,
please contact us as a matter of urgency

Exit

As referred to above, the Administrators will seek to extend the Admimistration for a penod of
6 months from 20 June 2013 Once the remamning tasks specified in secticn 5 1 are complete,
the Administrators anticipate that the exit from Administration will be by way of dissolution of
the Company

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no
transactions with connected parties during the period of this report or 1n the two years prior to
our appotntment that were not in the ordinary course of the business

EC Regulations

As stated in the Administrabon Order in respect of the Company, Council Regulation (EU) No
1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

Bell Projects Limited (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




6. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

6.1 Administrators’ Remuneration

611 Basis of Remuneration

The basis of the Admunustrators’ remuneration was fixed on 11 October 2012 by the secured
creditor as follows

(1) By reference to the time properly given by the Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters ansing in the Administration calculated at the prevailing standard hourly
charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the work 1s performed, plus VAT,

6.1.2 Remuneration

During the perniod of this report, the Administrators have charged total remuneration of
£70,868 50 made up of 174 45 hours at an average charge out rate of £406 24 across all
grades of staff, this time 15 charged n six minute increments  Of this sum, none has been
drawn and paid as indicated in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2

The total charge for remuneration over the pericd of the Administrators’ appointment s
£207,665 70 as detailed at Appendix 3

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub categories

] Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notfication of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiening and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the Company's affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

. Realisation of Assets includes \dentifying, securing and insunng assets, sale of the
freehold property and associated property 1ssues, collection of rental income,
reahsation of other fixed assets

. Trading includes planning, identifying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoning of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues to ensure continuity of operations, accounting and
employees (including pensions and other staff benefits)

. Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
clams, unsecured clams, secured and employee claims

] Other matters includes VAT and Corporation Tax advice

*A Creditors’ Guide to Remuneration” 1s available for download at www deloitte com/uk/sip-9-
england-and-wales

Should you require a paper copy, please send your request in writing to the Administrators at
the address on the front of this report and this will be provided to you at no cost

Bell Projects Liruted (in Administration) — Second Progress Repont To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




62

6.13 Expenses

The Administrators’ direct expenses for the penod of this report are as follows

Nature of Total Paid Qutstanding
expenses Incurred £ £
£
Bonding 320 01 000 32001
Travel 143 40 000 143 40
Mileage 36 26 000 36 26
Total 499 67 000 499 67

Mileage 1s calculated at the prevailing standard mileage rate of up to 45p used by Deloitte at
the time when the mileage 1s incurred

Charge out rates

The range of charge out rates for the separate categornies of staff 1s based on our 2012 and
2013 charge out rates as summarised below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade £ £
2012 201272013
{Jan-Aug) (Sept-Aug
2013)
Partners/Directors 585 to 920 605 to 950
Managers 295 to 700 305 to 720
Assistants and Support Staff 150 to 295 155 to 305

The above bands are specific to the Restructunng Services department partners and staff In
certain circumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Drivers Jonas Deloitte may be required on the case These
departments may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands
quoted above so, where such specialists have performed work on the case, average rates
may aise fall cutside the Restructuning Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time
spent working on the case on a computenised time recording system Time spent by
secretanal staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon their
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or clams agreed

With effect from 1 September 2012, charge out rates were increased by an average 3 % and
the charge out rate bandings have been amended, where applicable, to reflect this change

Bell Projects Limited (in Administration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

10




6.3

64

65

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this report Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47{1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Creditors’ nght to challenge Remuneration and/or Expenses

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more crders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Administrators are entitied to charge or otherwise challenging some or
all of the expenses incurred

Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress

report detalling the remuneration and/or expenses being complained of, in accordance with
Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Please note that such challenges may not disturb remuneration or expenses approved or
deemed to be approved under prior progress repons

Other professional costs

As previously advised, Wragges was instructed by the Admunistrators to advise on appropnate
legal matters

ES, afirm of chattel agents, was instructed by Administrators to undertake the valuation and
sale of property assets together with the management of property maintenance To date the
Administrators have paid ES disbursements cnly

The professional costs for the period of this report are summansed in the table below All
professional costs are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved

Bell Projects Limited
Company NET(E) VATI(E} GROSS (£)

Edward Symmens LLP (Disbursements) 376520 753 4 4518 24
Whragge & Co LLP {Fees & Disbursements) 2,562 65 497 93 3,060 58

532185 _1,250.97 __1.58.82

Bell Projects Lirnited {n Admunistration) — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

1




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

BELL PROJECTS LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Previous Names

Bell Projects Limited

A Bell & Son (Paddington) Limited

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Company Secretary
Bankers

Auditors

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appotntment

Directors’ Shareholdings

In Administration
Birmingham District Registry
8291 of 2012

21 June 2012

R M Hawes, D L ZWong and C J Farnngton
Deloitte LLP

3 Rwvergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,

BS16GD

c/o Deloitte LLP

3 Rwergate,

Temple Quay, Bristol,
BS1 6GD

00404151

6 February 1946

Stephen Harvey
Bank of Scotland
Baker Tilly UK Audit LLP

The Directors — under Paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

lan Carr 8, Sheernng Lower Road, Sawbndgeworth,
Herts, CM21 9LF

Stefanos Stefanou, 13, Park Mews, Old Hertford
Road, Hatfield, Herts ALS SEP

N/A

Bell Projects Limited (in Administration) ~ Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013

12




APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Bell Projects Limited - Receipts & Payments
Notes Statement 21 Dec 2012 21 June 2012 Committed
of Affairs to 0 to
Estimated to 15 May 2013 15 May 2013 but unpaid at
Realise 15 May 2013

Value
£

Receipts
Bank Interest 580 312 - 932
Freehold property & retenttons/debtors 920,000 00 - - - -
Rental Income 839360 26,6682 04 - 26,682 04
Service Charge Income 7154 93 7194 99 - 7194 99
Sundry debtars 8,000 00 60 00 60 0¢ - 60 00
15,654 39 33,946 35 - 33,946 35
Payments
Agents Disbursements - Edward Symmons 3,765 20 3,765 20 - 3,765 20
Consultancy - 148 94 - 148 94
Insurance and H&S 5.705 92 570592 - 5705 92
Internel and Utilities 612 99 1,533 96 - 1,533 96
Legal Fees 2,300 0C 2,300 00 - 2300 00
Legal Dhsbursements 262 65 262 65 - 262 65
Pastage - 77t - 7747
Preparation of Statement of Affars - 327 25 - 327 25
Professional fees 1290 00 1,480 95 - 1,480 95
Property Maintenance 3 500 0O 6 277.00 - 6277 00
Sence Charge 550 00 1100 00 - 1100 00
18,386.76 22,979.04 - 22,979 04
Balance {2,132 31) 10,967 31 - 10,967 31
Made up of
Fixed Interest Beanng Cumrent A/C A 11,829 63
Net VAT Recenable/(Payable) B (862.32}
—10.967.11
Notes

A - All funds are banked on an interest beanng bank account and the resultant tax charges accounted for to HMRC
8- Bell s subject to the Group VAT registration. The Group remains registered for VAT and Vat will be reclaimed quarterly

Bell Projects Limited {in Administration} — Second Progress Report To Creditors dated 31 May 2013




£10Z ABW L€ PAIED SI0NpaIS 0 Hoday ssaIBold puodag — (UonENSIIWPY ul) paywi spslold 198

o 1 31v0 0L NMY3A §33d4 TVLO04]
¥Z 50F 05 998'0L [T Q0808  Obd wree'yy Wvl 05 9E2'T Sig 1800 %? SHNOH TWLOL
££ 98¢ 00 0I€C 06 €L 00 0J€°C 06 €}
£€ 98 W0t 06 €1 - - 00 0L S 06 €1 - LVA Pue xvy

epn|au] sJeyew 1910
1 0tk [N SZ 6l G1 628 ST 6l
¥9 660 058491 [ 3 - - 058L9 1 wy - - poinsasu()
£L9v% 6l 1955 7241 - - 51 195'S 1241 . panaag
18 66¢ 05 5£0' 082 05 6£0 ¢ [:34 - saakojduy
si0}ipel]
66 S0t 06 06€°4Z of 19 - 06 ¢£0'J2 08 99 00 55€ %50
00 90F 00 £19'9Z $5¢9 - - 055692 0£SS 05 LI} 520 ployasaen pue pjoyaaiy - Ausdoig
- - - . - . B - sa|a1yen pus sBumi4 pue seunxy4 wewdinb3y pue ued
6 iy 06 144 <L 00 009 051 05 Lit sze (o015 B 8) Metsy JOYO
EJOSSY JO Uones)eay
00 508 00 651°L 03¢ - 00 651'1 08 ¢
00 ¢0C 00 651'} [T13 - 0065 1 [T - Gujpeiy Gujobiug
Bujpwil
50 12F G4 065'F SL01 00 081 00l GI00LE S8 o 012 00 b
S0 12y GLO6S ¥ s101 00 084 a0t 5L00L€ 518 00 0LZ a0t 1BNpuo) S2013811() U0 soday
suopebsaauy
20 S0P 06 82002 SF 65 008Z9°L Gl 9 00 6{Z1T 04 16 [N} 1
- - WU0IIId ADUBAJOSU] 1BYI) YIM UOs|e)
8 ¥V 05 180 9 cor 5 4809 0o ¥ - Buruoday |wisuayn
- - (messy Buunsas “wounuioddy jo vopeaypoy B a) suonoy [enu)
81 18¢ 00 828°L o8t 00 €5 oLt 005469 08 21 - e.nso|) puv wwewsbeuey ‘vojspuedng ese)
60 S0F 00 £33 01 SLe o0sivL 00§ 0591289 0t 02 05 1L} 591 Buijy soymes puw Bupeiyse)
Bujuue)d pue uopeLSLIWPY
{3) w03 fiwoy | smoy Giwed | smoy (S snoy ta 500 sinoy
ey E_._O_.— - - amu..wx s - P Rt %n e ¥ ?( By g
sbuiaay V1oL uoddng g quamsissy.- | - 7 wiafioueyy: b L1 nwa.m_w%ha ¥ LB ¢ Pormw o

€10z Ay G| 03 Z10Z J19qwadaQ |z AOI¥3d FHL HOd S1S0D FWIL SHOLVHISININGY LNIOr

(NOILYHLSININGY NI)
J3LINN S1O3rodd 13ag

Z Jo | ebed .
£ XIAN3ddV



£10Z A2 LT polEp S10UpaIsy 01 Hoday ssaiboid puodag — (uonensiiwpy ur) pspiwi salold (1eg

oo 1 [ 31YG 0L NMYHA 5334 TVLOL]
OF ¥6¢ 0L699'207 £S5 9§ T E 0Z ZG6'98s 8 SO 05 116'8 5171 15008 SHNOH 1VY.LOL
63 RiT [ IR GZ 61 05 6%l 080 SZ £90°L Sr gL -
[TI7H SLET'L =47} 05 6% 080 STE90 L sral - 1VA puw NG)
SpNjau| sianew 18I0
6 £2v 05 08E'EZ (X 00682 05 1 [T A 05 ZE6'} 713
78 9¢¢ 05 ¥Z6'S 09 IF 00 582 051 05669 5 oL gt - pesnaosuf
- - - - Lapjoyoieys
e 0l 00 ¥ZZ'91 Srec . - 05 L6Z bt 0L 05 ZE6 1 512 pamaeg
I 168" 007E2'L (i]4 . 00ZET L 0l € - tealo|dwy
8l0}peid
0 268 05 06095 09 S¥L 0 ORLY 0TS 0055068 08 SIC 00 S5¥'C B¢
8196 0% 250'26 St et 00008E  00O2 0054658 01 60Z 051122 SZ € ployasaa pue pjoyealy Auedoig
- - - - - - - sa[yep pue supiy pue saanix) § Yuswwdinby pue ued
15 867 00 8L1'E SroL 05 085 (1] 00096 | 06 ¥ 05 L21 ST0 [yoos B a) siessy Joyip
00 00 00 021'1 08z . 00 021 L 08z - - g8 yoon
SJ9S8Y JO UORED|EeY
0 987 00 I80'T ol 4 00 815 08z 00651 L 08 g 00 65€ 050
00538 00 815 08z 00 8LS 0z - - - - apul] Jo 0|
A R R . Burpes) Bupoyuoy
S0°TSE 00 FIS°L ocr 00 651°1 [11:33 00 55¢ 050 Buipes) Bujolug
Bujpes)
9 5k 00 158'2 [T o0 081 0l 00 909'9 SPSE 00 5501 [
[TR33g 52 118 [T 0D 0B [T SZZLE 5 0L 00 580 1 05t JInpuod 2101581 v suoday
7814 ST 05 - SIEEZZ 00§ - suopeBpsoau|
suonebpsaauy|
19 06€ 66 §58'0 /b 138 00 £29'C 0691 S6506C8 009l 00 02b'S [
- - - - £100011{10R1g AJUBA|CSU] JBYLY 1A UOEI]]
05 10V 06 65€'L1 44 - - 056999L 091 00 069 0wk Ougoday jussuag
Zz 91t 01 565'71 [:1 £ 17 00 5L¥ 052 0Z 8v6 L1 £10€ 05 ZLk 520 {siessy Supnaes wawiujeddy jo uoneoynon B e) suenoy jepju}
v €L §1952'52 4] 05iEvt 064 STUFPIZ  GBES 00 55 050 anso|) pue waweleury ‘vosimadng ase)
08 0Ly 00 58971 co gy 059161 059 DOGLE'EL  O08EE 05 256 | (TR A Buyny Lamms pue Bupejyse)
Bujuue}d pue uopensiujwpy
(i 1500 Glwod | =noy (Bsoy | sinoy {3wo) 1 sinoy {0y T =moy .
alry Moy
abaseny WIOL uoddns g auas|sy usbeuvy S50)3011(] § SIOULTY

Zjo 7 ebed
¢ XIAN3ddY

£10Z Aey §1 03 ZLOZ BuUNr LZ AOIN3d FHL ¥Od4 S1S0D JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOP

{(NOILVH.LSININGY NI)
a3aLlinem S1o3rodd 1138




